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Silicone super absorbent dressing
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Product Description
Silicone Super Absorbent Dressing is an absorbent 

and gentle skin contact. The multilayer 
construction makes it ideal for moderate to heavily 
exuding wounds. The silicone wound contact layer 
transmits fluid upwards and does not adhere to the 
wound site. A distribution layer with rapid fluid 
uptake distributes fluid evenly upwards into the 
absorbent layer. The central absorbent core 
contains SAP polymer, bringing about outstanding 
absorption and retention. The fluid-repellant 
backing layer minimises fluid strikethrough and its 
vapour-permeable qualities improve breathability 
and exudate management properties.

Indications
Silicone Super Absorbent Dressing is indicated for 
malodorous wounds with moderate to heavy 
exudate, such as diabetic foot ulcers, venous leg 
ulcers, arterial ulcers, first-degree and 
second-degree burns, post-operative wounds and 
traumatic wounds. This is a single-use device for 

place for up to 7 days, and wear time should 
depend on the level of exudate. The product should 
not be used continuously for more than 30 days.

Contra-Indications
1. Do not use as a primary treatment on bleeding 

or dry wounds.
2. Do not use in cavity wounds as the dressing will 

expand when it absorbs liquid.

Instructions for Use

Application
1. Clean the wound area in accordance with 

normal procedures. Ensure the peri-wound skin 
is dry.

2. The product is sterile before use, do not use if 
the packaging is damaged. Select a dressing size 
to overlap the wound edges by at least 2-3cm.

3. Remove the PE film and then gently apply the 
dressing directly on the wound site with the 
silicone layer of the dressing onto the wound 
surface. The dressing shall be fixed with an 
appropriate secondary dressing such as bandage 
or tape.

secondary dressing and remove the dressing.

Frequency of dressing change

but wear time should depend on the level of 
exudate. The high fluid handling capability of the 
dressing may produce pressure and require a 
dressing change.

Warnings and Precautions
1. The wound should be inspected for signs of 

infection according to local clinical practice and 
given appropriate treatment.

2. Do not re-use as this will cause 
cross-contamination.

3. Do not use if the packaging is damaged or open.
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DURAMAX◊ S
Silikonové super savé krytí

CZ

Popis výrobku
Silikonové super savé krytí je absorpční krytí, které 
zajišťuje účinnou kontrolu exsudátu a jemný 
kontakt s kůží. Díky vícevrstvé konstrukci je krytí 
ideální pro středně až silně secernující rány. 
Silikonová vrstva pro kontakt s ránou přenáší 
tekutinu vzhůru a nepřilne k místu rány. Distribuční 
vrstva s rychlým nasáváním tekutiny distribuuje 
tekutinu rovnoměrně vzhůru do absorpční vrstvy. 
Střední absorpční jádro obsahuje polymer SAP, 
který zajišťuje vynikající absorpci a retenci. Krycí 
vrstva odpuzující tekutiny minimalizuje pronikání 
tekutiny a díky svým paropropustným vlastnostem 
zlepšuje prodyšnost a schopnost odvádění 
exsudátu.

Indikace
Silikonové super savé krytí je indikováno pro 
zapáchající rány se středně silným až závažným 
exsudátem, jako jsou diabetické vředy na 
chodidlech, bércové vředy na nohou, arteriální 
vředy, popáleniny prvního a druhého stupně, 
pooperační rány a traumatické rány. Jedná se o 
prostředek pro jedno použití určený pouze pro 
profesionální použití. Krytí lze ponechat na místě až 
7 dní a doba používání závisí na úrovni exsudátu. 
Přípravek se nesmí používat nepřetržitě déle než 
30 dní.

Kontraindikace
1. Nepoužívejte jako primární léčbu krvácejících 

nebo suchých ran.
2. Nepoužívejte u dutinových ran, protože objem 

krytí se po absorbování tekutiny zvětšuje.

Návod k použití

Aplikace
1. Očistěte oblast rány podle běžných postupů. 

Ujistěte se, že je kůže v okolí rány suchá.
2. Výrobek je před použitím sterilní, nepoužívejte, 

pokud je obal poškozený. Zvolte takovou 
velikost krytí, aby překrývalo okraje rány alespoň 
o 2–3 cm.

3. Odstraňte PE fólii a poté jemně přiložte krytí 
přímo na místo rány, a to silikonovou vrstvou 
krytí na povrch rány. Obvaz se musí upevnit 
vhodným sekundárním obvazem, jako je obvaz 
nebo páska.

4. Chcete-li krytí odstranit, je možné to provést po 
jemném zvednutí sekundárního krytí.

Četnost převazů
Krytí lze ponechat na místě až 7 dní, ale doba 
používání závisí na úrovni exsudátu. V důsledku 
vysoké schopnosti absorbovat tekutinu může krytí 
vytvářet tlak a vyžadovat převaz.

Výstrahy a opatření
1. Ránu je třeba v souladu s místní klinickou praxí a 

příslušnou léčbou kontrolovat a zjišťovat, zda 
nejeví známky infekce.

2. Nepoužívejte opakovaně, jinak dojde ke křížové 
kontaminaci.

3. Pokud je obal otevřený či poškozený, výrobek 
nepoužívejte.
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DURAMAX◊ S
Superabsorberende silikonebandage

DK

Produktbeskrivelse
Superabsorberende silikonebandage er en 

ekssudatkontrol og mild hudkontakt. 
Flerlagskonstruktionen gør den ideel til moderate til 
stærkt ekssuderende sår. Laget af silikonen, der har 
kontakt til såret, transmitterer væske opad og 
klæber ikke til sårstedet. Et distributionslag med 
hurtig væskeopsugning distribuerer væske jævnt 
opad ind i det absorberende lag. Den centrale 
absorberende kerne indeholder SAP polymer, der 
gør, at absorberingen og fastholdelsen er 
fremragende. Det væskeafvisende baglag minimerer 
væskegennemtrængning, og dets 
dampgennemtrængelige egenskaber forbedrer 
åndbarheden og ekssudathåndteringsegenskaberne.

Indikationer
Superabsorberende silikonebandage er indiceret til 

såsom diabetiske fodsår, venøse bensår, arterielle 
sår, førstegrads- og andengradsforbrændinger, 
postoperative sår og traumatiske sår. Dette er et 
engangsprodukt kun til brug af sundhedsfaglige. 

brugstiden burde afhænge af ekssudatniveauet. 
Produktet burde ikke bruges kontinuerligt i mere 
end 30 dage.

Kontraindikationer
1. Brug ikke som primær behandling af blødninger 

eller tørre sår.
2. Brug ikke i sårkaviteter, da bandagen vil udvide, 

når den absorberer væske.

Brugsanvisning

Anlæggelse
1. Rengør sårarealet ifølge normale procedurer. 

Sørg for, at området omkring såret er tørt.
2. Produktet er sterilt før brug, brug ikke hvis 

emballagen er beskadiget. Vælg en 
bandagestørrelse, der overlapper sårets kanter 
med mindst 2-3 cm.

3. Fjern PE-filmbandagen og læg bandagen 
forsigtigt direkte på sårstedet med bandagens 
silikonelag på sårets overflade. Bandagen skal 
fastsættes med en passende sekundær bandage 
såsom en anden bandage eller tape.

silikonebandagen.

dage, men brugstiden burde afhænge af 
ekssudatniveauet. Bandagens høje 
væskehåndteringskapacitet kan skabe pres og 

Advarsler og forholdsregler
1. Såret burde inspiceres for tegn på infektion i 

henhold til lokal klinisk praksis og gives 
passende behandling.

2. Må ikke genbruges, da det vil medføre 
krydskontaminering.

3. Må ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er 
beskadiget eller åben.

Product availability
ytilibaliavA eziS edoC

66803131 10cm x 10cm Carton of 10
66803132 15cm x 20cm Carton of 10
66803133 20cm x 20cm Carton of 10
66803134 20cm x 25cm Carton of 10
66803135 20cm x 40cm Carton of 10

DURAMAX◊ S
Superabsorbierender Silikonverband

DE

Product availability
ytilibaliavA eziS edoC

66803131 10cm x 10cm Carton of 10
66803132 15cm x 20cm Carton of 10
66803133 20cm x 20cm Carton of 10
66803134 20cm x 25cm Carton of 10
66803135 20cm x 40cm Carton of 10

Produktbeschreibung
Superabsorbierender Silikonverband ist ein 

bietet. Der mehrschichtige Aufbau macht es ideal 
für mäßig bis stark exsudierende Wunden. Die 
Silikon-Wundkontaktschicht leitet Flüssigkeit nach 

Verteilungsschicht mit schneller 
Flüssigkeitsaufnahme verteilt Flüssigkeit 
gleichmäßig nach oben in die Saugschicht. Der 
zentrale absorbierende Kern enthält SAP-Polymer, 
das für eine hervorragende Absorption und 
Retention sorgt. Die flüssigkeitsabweisende 
Rückenschicht minimiert das Durchschlagen von 
Flüssigkeit und ihre dampfdurchlässigen Qualitäten 
verbessern die Atmungsaktivität und das 
Exsudatmanagement.

Indikationen
Superabsorbierender Silikonverband ist indiziert für 
übelriechende Wunden mit mäßigem bis starkem 
Exsudat, wie diabetische Fußgeschwüre, venöse 
Beingeschwüre, arterielle Geschwüre, 
Verbrennungen ersten und zweiten Grades, 
postoperative Wunden und traumatische Wunden. 
Dies ist ein Einweggerät nur für den professionellen 
Gebrauch. Der Verband kann bis zu 7 Tage an Ort 
und Stelle belassen werden und die Lebensdauer 
des Verbands sollte von der Exsudatmenge 
abhängen. Das Produkt sollte nicht länger als 30 
Tage ununterbrochen verwendet werden.

Kontraindikationen
1. Nicht als Erstbehandlung bei blutenden oder 

trockenen Wunden verwenden.
2. Nicht bei Hohlraumwunden verwenden, da sich 

der Verband ausdehnt, wenn er Flüssigkeit 
aufnimmt.

Bedienungsanweisungen

Anwendung
1. Reinigen Sie den Wundbereich gemäß den 

üblichen Verfahren. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die 
Haut um die Wunde trocken ist.

2. Das Produkt ist vor Gebrauch steril, nicht 
verwenden, wenn die Verpackung beschädigt 
ist. Wählen Sie eine Verbandsgröße, die die 
Wundränder um mindestens 2-3 cm überlappt.

3. Entfernen Sie die PE-Folie und legen Sie den 
Verband dann vorsichtig direkt auf die 
Wundstelle mit der Silikonschicht des Verbands 
auf die Wundoberfläche auf. Der Verband ist mit 
einem geeigneten Sekundärverband wie 
Verband oder Klebeband zu fixieren.

4. Um den Verband zu entfernen, heben Sie den 
Sekundärverband vorsichtig ab und entfernen 
Sie den Verband.

Häufigkeit des Verbandswechsels
Der Verband kann bis zu 7 Tage belassen werden, 
die Lebensdauer des Verbandes sollte jedoch von 
der Exsudatmenge abhängen. Die hohe 
Flüssigkeitshandhabungsfähigkeit des Verbandes 
kann Druck erzeugen und einen Verbandswechsel 
erfordern.

Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
1. Die Wunde sollte entsprechend der lokalen 

klinischen Praxis auf Anzeichen einer Infektion 
kontrolliert und entsprechend behandelt 
werden.

2. Nicht wiederverwenden, da dies zu 
Kreuzkontaminationen führt.

nicht verwenden.

DURAMAX◊ S
Apósito superabsorbente de silicona
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Descripción del producto
El apósito superabsorbente de silicona es un 
apósito absorbente que proporciona un control 
eficaz del exudado y un contacto suave con la piel. 
La estructura multicapa lo hace ideal para heridas 
con un exudado de moderado a abundante. La capa 
de silicona en contacto con la herida transmite el 
líquido hacia arriba y no se pega al lugar de la 
herida. Una capa de distribución que capta 
rápidamente el líquido lo distribuye uniformemente 
hacia arriba al interior de la capa absorbente. El 
núcleo central absorbente contiene polímero 
superabsorbente (SAP) que proporciona una 
absorción y retención extraordinarias. La capa de 
revestimiento que repele el líquido minimiza la 
supuración de líquido, y sus propiedades de 
permeabilidad al vapor mejoran la transpirabilidad y 
el control del exudado.

Indicaciones
El apósito superabsorbente de silicona está 
indicado para heridas que emiten mal olor con un 
exudado de moderado a abundante, como las 
úlceras de pie diabético, las úlceras venosas de la 
pierna, las úlceras arteriales, las quemaduras de 
primer y segundo grado, las heridas postoperatorias 
y las heridas traumáticas. Es un producto de un solo 
uso, solo para uso profesional. El apósito puede 
dejarse colocado un máximo de 7 días; el tiempo de 
uso debe depender del nivel de exudado. El 
producto no debe utilizarse de forma continuada 
durante más de 30 días.

Contraindicaciones
1. No utilizar como tratamiento primario sobre 

heridas secas o hemorrágicas.
2. No utilizar en heridas con cavidades, ya que el 

apósito se expandirá al absorber líquido.

Instrucciones de uso

Aplicación
1. Limpie el área de la herida siguiendo los 

procedimientos habituales. Asegúrese de que la 
piel que rodea la herida esté seca.

2. El producto está estéril antes de su uso. No lo 
use si el embalaje está dañado. Seleccione un 
tamaño de apósito que sobresalga de los bordes 
de la herida al menos 2-3 cm.

3. Retire la película de PE y aplique con cuidado el 
apósito directamente sobre el lugar de la herida, 
con la capa de silicona del apósito sobre la 
superficie de la herida. El apósito debe fijarse 
con un apósito secundario adecuado, como un 
vendaje o cinta adhesiva.

4. Para retirar el apósito, levante con cuidado el 
apósito secundario y retire el apósito.

Frecuencia de los cambios de apósito
El apósito puede dejarse colocado un máximo de 7 
días, pero el tiempo de uso debe depender del nivel 
de exudado. La alta capacidad de manejo de 
exudado del apósito puede producir presión y 
requerir cambios de apósito.

Avisos y precauciones
1. La herida debe inspeccionarse según la práctica 

clínica local para detectar cualquier signo de 
infección y tratarse de manera adecuada.

2. No reutilizar el apósito, ya que esto causaría 
contaminación cruzada.

3. No utilizar si el embalaje está abierto o dañado.
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Üliimav silikoonside
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Tootekirjeldus
Üliimav silikoonside on imav haavaside, mis 
võimaldab tõhusat eksudaadi kontrolli ja õrna 
kokkupuudet nahaga. Mitmekihiline struktuur 
muudab selle ideaalseks mõõdukalt või tugevalt 
eksudeeruvate haavade jaoks. Silikoonist haavaga 
kokkupuutuv kiht juhib vedelikku ülespoole ja ei jää 
haavakohale kinni. Kiirelt vedelikku imav kiht jaotab 
vedeliku ühtlaselt ülespoole imavasse kihti. 
Keskmine imav põhikiht sisaldab SAP-polümeeri, 
mis tagab suurepärase imavuse ja pidavuse. 
Vedelikku tõrjuv kattekiht vähendab vedeliku 
läbitungimist ja selle aurude läbilaskvuse omadused 
suurendavad hingavuse ja eksudaadi kontrollimise 
võimeid.

Näidustused
Üliimav silikoonside on näidustatud keskmise kuni 
tugeva eksudaadiga halvalõhnalistele haavadele, 
nagu diabeetilised jalahaavandid, venoossed 
jalahaavandid, arteriaalsed haavandid, esimese ja 
teise astme põletushaavad, operatsioonijärgsed 
haavad ja traumaatilised haavad. See on 
ühekordselt kasutatav meditsiiniseade, mis on 
mõeldud ainult professionaalseks kasutamiseks. 
Haavasideme võib jätta paika kuni 7 päevaks ja 
selle kandmise aeg peaks sõltuma eksudaadi 
hulgast. Toodet ei tohi kasutada järjepidevalt 
kauem kui 30 päeva.

Vastunäidustused
1. Mitte kasutada esmase ravivahendina 

veritsevatel või kuivadel haavadel.
2. Mitte kasutada uuretes, kuna side paisub 

vedeliku imamisel.

Kasutusjuhend

Kasutamine
1. Puhastage haavapiirkond tavapäraste 

protseduuride kohaselt. Veenduge, et haava 
ümbritsev nahk on kuiv.

2. Toode on enne kasutamist steriilne; mitte 
kasutada, kui pakend on kahjustatud. Valige 
sideme suurus nii, et see ulatuks vähemalt 
2-3 cm üle haavaservade.

3. Eemaldage polüetüleenkile ja seejärel paigutage 
haavaside ettevaatlikult haavakohale sideme 
silikoonkihiga otse vastu haavapinda. Haavaside 
kinnitatakse sobiva sekundaarse sidemega, nagu 
marlisideme või teibiga.

4.  Haavasideme eemaldamiseks tuleb sekundaarne 
side ettevaatlikult ära võtta ja siis haavaside 
eemaldada.

Sidemevahetuse sagedus
Haavasideme võib jätta paika kuni 7 päevaks, kuid 
selle kandmise aeg peaks sõltuma eksudaadi 
hulgast. Sideme kõrge vedelike kogumisvõime võib 
põhjustada survet ja muuta vajalikuks sideme 
vahetamise.

Hoiatused ja ettevaatusabinõud
1. Haava tuleb kontrollida infektsiooninähtude 

suhtes vastavalt kohalikele meditsiinilistele 
standarditele ja seda tuleb ravida 
nõuetekohaselt.

2. Mitte kasutada korduvalt, sest see põhjustab 
ristsaastumist.

3. Mitte kasutada, kui pakend on kahjustatud või 
avatud.
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Pansement superabsorbant en silicone
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Description du produit
Le pansement superabsorbant en silicone est un 
pansement absorbant qui permet un contrôle 

peau. La construction multicouche le rend idéal 
pour les plaies modérément à fortement 
exsudatives. La couche en silicone en contact avec 
la plaie transmet le liquide vers le haut et n’adhère 
pas au site de la plaie. Une couche de distribution à 
absorption rapide distribue le liquide de manière 
uniforme vers le haut dans la couche absorbante. 
Le noyau central absorbant contient un polymère 
SAP, qui assure une absorption et une rétention 
exceptionnelles. La couche de support repoussant 
les liquides réduit au minimum la pénétration des 
liquides et ses qualités de perméabilité à la vapeur 
améliorent la respirabilité et les propriétés de 
gestion des exsudats.

Indications
Le pansement superabsorbant en silicone est 
indiqué pour les plaies malodorantes avec exsudat 
modéré à important, notamment les ulcères du pied 
diabétique, les ulcères veineux de jambe, les ulcères 
artériels, les brûlures du premier et du second 
degré, les plaies postopératoires et les plaies 
traumatiques. Il s’agit d’un dispositif à usage unique 
destiné à un usage professionnel uniquement. Le 
pansement peut être laissé en place jusqu’à 7 jours, 
et la durée d’utilisation doit dépendre du niveau 
d’exsudat. Le produit ne doit pas être utilisé en 
continu pendant plus de 30 jours.

Contre-indications
1.  Ne pas utiliser comme traitement principal sur 

des plaies sanguinolentes ou sèches.
2.  Ne pas utiliser sur des plaies cavitaires, car le 

pansement se dilate lorsqu’il absorbe du liquide.

Mode d’emploi

Application
1. Nettoyer la surface de la plaie conformément 

aux procédures normales. S’assurer que la peau 
périlésionnelle est sèche.

2.  Le produit est stérile avant utilisation, ne pas 
utiliser si le conditionnement est endommagé. 
Choisir une taille de pansement qui chevauche 
les bords de la plaie d’au moins 2 à 3 cm.

3.  Retirer le film de PE, puis appliquer délicatement 
le pansement directement sur le site de la plaie 
avec la couche de silicone du pansement sur la 
surface de la plaie. Le pansement doit être fixé 
avec un pansement secondaire approprié tel 
qu’un bandage ou un ruban adhésif.

4.  Pour retirer le pansement, soulever 
délicatement le pansement secondaire et retirer 
le pansement.

Fréquence de changement du pansement
Le pansement peut être laissé en place jusqu’à 7 
jours, mais la durée d’utilisation doit dépendre du 
niveau d’exsudat. La grande capacité de gestion 
des liquides du pansement peut produire une 
pression et nécessiter un changement du 
pansement.

Avertissements et précautions
1. Inspecter la plaie à la recherche de signes 

d’infection conformément à la pratique clinique 
locale et fournir un traitement approprié.

2.  Ne pas réutiliser, sous peine d’entraîner une 
contamination croisée.

3.  Ne pas utiliser si le conditionnement est 
endommagé ou ouvert.
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Tuotekuvaus
Erittäin imukykyinen silikonisidos on imukykyinen 
sidos, joka mahdollistaa tehokkaan 
tulehdusnesteen hallinnan ollen samalla 
hellävarainen iholle. Sidos rakentuu useammasta 
kerroksesta, joten se soveltuu erinomaisesti 
tulehdusnestettä erittävien haavojen hoitoon. 
Silikonihaavakontaktipinta siirtää tulehdusnestettä 
ylöspäin eikä tartu haava-alueeseen. Nopeasti 
nestettä imevä, johtava kerros johtaa nestettä 
ylöspäin niin, että se jakaantuu tasaisesti 
imukerrokseen. Keskiosan imukykyisessä ytimessä 
on erittäin imukykyistä polymeeriä (SAP), jonka 
ansiosta sidoksen tulehdusteen imu- ja 
nesteenpito-ominaisuudet ovat ensiluokkaiset. 
Nestettä hylkivä suojakerros minimoi ylivuodot ja 
läpäisee hyvin ilmaa, minkä ansiosta sidos 
hengittää ja tulehdusnesteen hallinta helpottuu.

Indikaatiot
Erittäin imukyinen silikonisidos on tarkoitettu 
pahanhajuisten, kohtalaisesti tai runsaasti 
tulehdusnestettä erittävien haavojen, kuten 
diabeettisten jalkahaavojen, laskimoperäisten 
säärihaavojen, ensimmäisen ja toisen asteen 
palovammojen, leikkaushaavojen ja traumaperäisten 
haavojen hoitoon. Sidos on kertakäyttöinen laite. Se 
on tarkoitettu vain ammattihenkilöiden käyttöön. 
Sidos voidaan jättää paikalleen enintään 7 päiväksi. 
Käyttöaika on määritettävä tulehdusnesteen 
määrän perusteella. Tuote ei saa olla jatkuvassa 
käytössä yli 30 päivän ajan.

Vasta-aiheet
1. Ei saa käyttää ensihoitona vuotaville tai kuiville 

haavoille.
2. Ei saa käyttää onkalohaavoihin, sillä sidos 

laajenee nestettä imiessään.

Käyttöohjeet

Käyttö
1. Puhdista haava-alue yleisten käytäntöjen 

mukaisesti. Varmista, että haavaa ympäröivä iho 
on kuiva.

2.  Tuote toimitetaan steriilinä. Tuotetta ei saa 
käyttää, jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut. Valitse 
oikeankokoinen sidos: sidoksen täytyy ulottua 
ainakin 2–3 cm haavan reunojen ulkopuolelle.

3. Irrota polyeteenikalvo. Aseta sidos hellävaroen 
suoraan haava-alueelle niin, että sidoksen 
silikonikerros on kosketuksissa haavapintaan. 
Sidos tulee kiinnittää paikoilleen asianmukaisella 
toissijaisella sidoksella, kuten kiinnityssiteellä 
tai teipillä.

4. Poistaessasi sidosta irrota ensin varoen 
toissijainen sidos ja poista sitten sidos.

Sidoksen vaihtoaikataulu
Sidos voidaan jättää paikalleen enintään 7 päiväksi. 
Käyttöaika on määritettävä tulehdusnesteen 
määrän perusteella. Sidoksen korkea 
nesteenkäsittelypotentiaali voi aiheuttaa painetta, 
minkä takia sidosten vaihtaminen saattaa olla 
tarpeen.

Varoitukset ja varotoimet
1. Haavaa on tarkkailtava mahdollisen infektion 

merkkien varalta paikallisten kliinisten 
toimintatapojen mukaisesti ja hoidettava 
asianmukaisesti.

2. Ei saa käyttää uudelleen ristikontaminaation 
takia.

3.  Ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut tai 
avattu.

Product availability
ytilibaliavA eziS edoC

66803131 10cm x 10cm Carton of 10
66803132 15cm x 20cm Carton of 10
66803133 20cm x 20cm Carton of 10
66803134 20cm x 25cm Carton of 10
66803135 20cm x 40cm Carton of 10

DURAMAX◊ S
Ofurídrægar silíkon umbúðir

IS

Vörulýsing
Ofurídrægu silíkon umbúðirnar eru ídrægar umbúðir 
sem veita skilvirka stjórn á vilsu og fellur mjúklega 
að húð. Marglaga uppbyggingin gerir umbúðirnar 
hentugar fyrir miðlungs til alvarlega vilsandi sár. 
Silíkon lagið sem er í snertingu við sárið flytur vökva 
upp á við og límist ekki við sárasvæðið. Flutningslag 
með hraðri vökvaupptöku flytur vökva með jöfnum 
hætti upp í ídræga lagið. Miðlægi ídraganlegi 

veitir framúrskarandi ídrægni og geymslugetu. 
Vökvafráhrindandi bakhliðin lágmarkar leka og 
bæta gufugegndræpandi eiginleikarnir úr öndun og 
stjórn á vilsu.

Ábendingar
Ofurídrægu silíkon umbúðirnar eru ætlaðar fyrir illa 
lyktandi sár með miðlungs til alvarlega vilsu, eins og 
fótasár af völdum sykursýki, æðahnútasár, 
æðakölkunarsár, fyrstu og annarrar gráðu bruna, sár 
í kjölfar aðgerða og sár af völdum áverka. Þetta er 
einnota búnaður sem aðeins fagaðilar skulu nota. 

notkunartími ætti að velta á umfangi vilsu. Vöruna 
ætti ekki að nota samfellt í meira en 30 daga.

Frábendingar
1. Notist ekki sem aðalmeðferðarúrræði fyrir 

blæðandi eða þurr sár.
2. Notist ekki í holsár þar sem umbúðirnar þenjast 

út þegar þær draga í sig vökva.

Notkunarleiðbeiningar

Notkun
1. Hreinsa skal sárasvæðið í samræmi við 

hefðbundið verklag. Ganga skal úr skugga um að 
húð í kringum sár sé þurr.

2. Þessi vara er dauðhreinsuð fyrir notkun, notist 
ekki ef skemmdir eru á umbúðum. Velja skal 
stærð umbúða sem ná að lágmarki 2-3 cm út 
fyrir ytri mörk sársins.

3. Fjarlægja skal plastfilmuna og leggja umbúðirnar 
varlega beint á sárasvæðið þannig að sílikon 
lagið snúi að yfirborði sársins. Umbúðirnar skal 
festa með aukaumbúðum eins og sárabindi eða 
límbandi.

umbúðirnar.

Tíðni umbúðaskipta

notkunartími ætti að velta á umfangi vilsu. Það 
mikla vökvamagn sem umbúðirnar geta tekið við 
kann að valda þrýstingi og því er þörf á 
umbúðaskiptum.

Viðvaranir og varúðarráðstafanir
1. Sárið ætti að skoða með tilliti til ummerkja 

sýkinga í samræmi við staðbundnið klínískt 
verklag og veita ætti viðeigandi meðferð.

2. Endurnotist ekki þar sem það kann að valda 
víxlmengun.

3. Notist ekki ef skemmdir eru á umbúðum eða 
þær eru opnar.
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DURAMAX◊ S
Medicazione super assorbente in silicone

IT

Descrizione del prodotto
La medicazione super assorbente in silicone è una 
medicazione assorbente che fornisce un controllo 

cute. La struttura multistrato la rende ideale per le 
ferite da moderatamente a fortemente essudanti. 
Lo strato di silicone a contatto con la ferita 
trasmette il liquido verso l’alto e non aderisce al 
sito della ferita. Uno strato di distribuzione con un 
rapido assorbimento dei liquidi li distribuisce ancora 
più in alto nello strato assorbente. Il nucleo 
assorbente centrale contiene polimero SAP, che 
fornisce un’assorbimento e una ritenzione molto 
elevati. Lo strato protettivo antiliquido riduce al 
minimo le macchie di liquido e le sue qualità di 
permeabilità al vapore migliorano la traspirabilità e 
la proprietà di gestione dell’essudato.

Indicazioni
La medicazione super assorbente in silicone è 
indicata per le ferite maleodoranti da 
moderatamente a fortemente essudanti, come 
ulcere del piede diabetico, ulcere venose degli arti 
inferiori, ulcere arteriose, ustioni di primo e di 
secondo grado, ferite post operatorie e ferite 
traumatiche. È un dispositivo monouso 
esclusivamente per uso professionale. La 
medicazione può essere mantenuta in sede fino a 7 
giorni e il tempo di permanenza dipende dal livello 
di essudato. Il prodotto non deve essere utilizzato 
per oltre 30 giorni in modo continuo.

Controindicazioni
1. Non utilizzare come trattamento primario su 

ferite emorragiche o asciutte.
2. Non utilizzare in ferite cavitarie, in quanto la 

medicazione aumenterà di dimensione con 
l’assorbimento di liquidi.

Istruzioni per l’uso

Applicazione
1. Pulire l’area della ferita seguendo le normali 

procedure. Assicurarsi che la cute perilesionale 
sia asciutta.

2. Il prodotto è sterile prima dell’uso; non utilizzare 
se il confezionamento è danneggiato. Selezionare 
la medicazione di una misura che si sovrapponga 
ai bordi della ferita di almeno 2-3 cm.

3. Rimuovere la pellicola in PE e applicare 
delicatamente la medicazione direttamente sul 
sito della ferita con lo strato di silicone a 
contatto con la superficie della ferita. La 
medicazione deve essere fissata con una 
medicazione secondaria appropriata, come 
bendaggio o nastro.

4. Per rimuovere la medicazione, sollevare 
delicatamente la medicazione secondaria e 
rimuovere la medicazione.

Frequenza di sostituzione della medicazione
La medicazione può essere mantenuta in sede fino 
a 7 giorni, ma il tempo di permanenza dipende dal 
livello di essudato. L’elevata capacità di gestione 
dei liquidi della medicazione può produrre pressione 
e richiedere una sostituzione della medicazione.

Avvertenze e precauzioni
1. La ferita deve essere ispezionata per verificare la 

presenza di segni di infezione, in base alla pratica 
clinica locale e al trattamento appropriato.

2. Non riutilizzare in quanto causerà 
contaminazione crociata.

3. Non utilizzare se il confezionamento è 
danneggiato o aperto.
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DURAMAX◊ S
Silikoninis ypač gerai sugeriantis tvarstis

LT

Gaminio aprašas
Silikoninis ypač gerai sugeriantis tvarstis yra 
sugeriantis tvarstis, efektyviai kontroliuojantis 
eksudatą ir švelniai priglundantis prie odos. Dėl 
daugiasluoksnės konstrukcijos jis idealiai tinka 
vidutiniškai ar smarkiai eksudatą išskiriančioms 
žaizdoms. Silikoninis su žaizda besiliečiantis 
sluoksnis praleidžia skystį į viršų ir neprilimpa prie 
žaizdos vietos. Paskirstomasis sluoksnis, greitai 
sugeriantis skystį, paskirsto skystį tolygiai link 
sugeriamojo sluoksnio. Centrinėje sugeriančioje 
šerdyje yra SAP polimero, kuris puikiai sugeria ir 
sulaiko drėgmę. Skysčių nepraleidžiantis apsauginis 
sluoksnis sumažina skysčių prasiskverbimą, o garų 
praleidimo savybės pagerina pralaidumą orui ir 
eksudato valdymo savybes.

Indikacijos
Silikoninis ypač gerai sugeriantis tvarstis skirtas 
nemalonaus kvapo, vidutiniškai ar smarkiai 
išskiriančioms eksudatą, žaizdoms, pavyzdžiui, 
diabetinėms pėdos opoms, veninėms kojų opoms, 
arterinėms opoms, pirmojo ir antrojo laipsnio 
nudegimams, pooperacinėms žaizdoms ir 
trauminėms žaizdoms. Tai vienkartinė priemonė, 
skirta naudoti tik specialistams. Tvarstį galima 
laikyti iki 7 dienų, o nešiojimo trukmė turėtų 
priklausyti nuo eksudato kiekio. Gaminio negalima 
nuolat naudoti ilgiau nei 30 dienų.

Kontraindikacijos
1. Nenaudokite kaip pagrindinės priemonės 

kraujuojančioms ar sausoms žaizdoms gydyti.
2. Nenaudokite ertmių žaizdoms, nes sugerdamas 

skystį tvarstis plėsis.

Naudojimo instrukcija

Uždėjimas
1. Nuvalykite žaizdos vietą įprastomis 

procedūromis. Užtikrinkite, kad oda aplink žaizdą 
būtų sausa.

2. Prieš naudojant gaminys yra sterilus, 
nenaudokite, jei pakuotė pažeista. Pasirinkite 
tokio dydžio tvarstį, kad uždengtų žaizdos 
kraštus bent 2–3 cm.

3. Nuimkite PE plėvelę, tada švelniai uždėkite 
tvarstį tiesiai ant žaizdos vietos, o silikoninį 
tvarsčio sluoksnį uždėkite ant žaizdos paviršiaus. 
Tvarstį reikia fiksuoti tinkamu antriniu tvarsčiu, 
pavyzdžiui, bintu arba juosta.

4. Norėdami tvarstį nuimti, švelniai nukelkite 
antrinį tvarstį ir nuimkite tvarstį.

Tvarsčių keitimo dažnis
Tvarstį galima laikyti iki 7 dienų, bet nešiojimo 
trukmė turėtų priklausyti nuo eksudato kiekio. Dėl 
didelės tvarsčio gebos sugerti skystį gali atsirasti 
spaudimas ir gali tekti keisti tvarstį.

Įspėjimai ir atsargumo priemonės
1. Remiantis vietine klinikine praktika, žaizdą reikia 

apžiūrėti, ar nėra infekcijos požymių, ir skirti 
tinkamą gydymą.

2. Nenaudoti pakartotinai, nes tai gali sukelti 
kryžminę taršą.

3. Jei pakuotė pažeista ar atidaryta, nenaudoti.
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DURAMAX◊ S
Silikona īpaši absorbējošs pārsējs

LV

Produkta apraksts
Silikona īpaši absorbējošais pārsējs ir absorbējošs 
pārsējs, kas nodrošina efektīvu eksudāta kontroli un 
maigu saskari ar ādu. Daudzslāņaina uzbūve padara 
to ideālu brūcēm ar mērenu līdz bagātīgu eksudātu. 
Silikona slānis, kas ir saskarē ar brūci, pārvada 
šķidrumu augšup, un nepiesaistās brūces vietai. 
Sadalošais slānis ar strauju šķidruma uzņemšanu 
vienmērīgi sadala šķidrumu augšup absorbenta 
slāni. Absorbenta centrālā daļa satur SAP polimēru, 
nodrošinot izcilu absorbēšanu un aizturi. Šķidrumu 
atgrūdošais aizsargslānis samazina šķidruma 
caurplūšanu, un tā tvaikus caurlaidīgās īpašības 
uzlabo elpojamības un eksudāta pārvaldības 
īpašības.

Indikācijas
Silikona īpaši absorbējošais pārsējs ir indicēts 
smakojošām brūcēm ar mērenu līdz bagātīgu 
eksudātu, piemēram, diabētiskām pēdu čūlām, 
venozām kāju čūlām, arteriālām čūlām, pirmās un 
otrās pakāpes apdegumiem, pēcoperācijas brūcēm 
un traumatiskām brūcēm. Tā ir vienreiz lietojama 
ierīce tikai profesionālai lietošanai . Pārsēju var 
atstāt vietā līdz 7 dienām, un lietošanas ilgums ir 
atkarīgs no eksudāta apjoma. Produktu nedrīkst 
lietot nepārtraukti ilgāk par 30 dienām.

Kontrindikācijas
1. Nelietot kā primāro ārstēšanu uz asiņojošām vai 

sausām brūcēm.
2. Nelietot uz dobām brūcēm, jo pārsējs uzbriedīs, 

uzsūcot šķidrumu.

Lietošanas pamācība

Uzklāšana:
1. Iztīriet brūces apvidu atbilstoši parastajām 

procedūrām. Pārliecinieties, ka āda ap brūci ir 
sausa.

2. Produkts ir sterils pirms lietošanas, nelietot, ja 
iepakojums ir bojāts. Atlasiet pārsēja izmēru, lai 
tas sniegtos pāri brūces malām vismaz 2–3 cm.

3. Noņemiet PE plēvi, un pēc tam saudzīgi uzklājiet 
pārsēju tieši uz brūces vietas ar pārsēja silikona 
slāni uz brūces virsmas. Pārsējs jānostiprina ar 
piemērotu sekundāru pārsēju, piemēram, 
bandāžu vai līmlenti.

4. Lai noņemtu pārsēju, saudzīgi noceliet 
sekundāro pārsēju un noņemiet pārsēju.

Pārsēja nomaiņas biežums
Pārsēju var atstāt vietā līdz 7 dienām, bet 
lietošanas ilgums ir atkarīgs no eksudāta apjoma. 
Pārsēja spēja uzsūkt lielu šķidruma daudzumu var 
radīt spiedienu un nepieciešamību nomainīt pārsēju.

Brīdinājumi un piesardzības pasākumi
1. Saskaņā ar vietējo klīnisko praksi jāveic brūces 

apskate infekcijas pazīmju noteikšanai un jālieto 
atbilstoša ārstēšana.

2.  Nelietot atkārtoti, jo tas izraisīs 
šķērspiesārņojumu.

3. Nelietot, ja iepakojums ir atvērts vai bojāts.
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DURAMAX◊ S
Faxxatura tas-silikon assorbenti ħafna

MT

Deskrizzjoni tal-prodott
Il-Faxxatura tas-Silikon Assorbenti Ħafna hija 

tnixxija u kuntatt ħafif mal-ġilda. Il-kostruzzjoni 

f'kuntatt mal-ferita jittrażmetti l-fluwidu 'l fuq u ma 

b'assorbiment rapidu tal-fluwidu jqassam il-fluwidu 

assorbenti ċentrali fiha polimeru SAP, li jwassal għal 

li jirripella l-fluwidu jnaqqas il-penetrazzjoni mhux 
mixtieqa tal-fluwidu u l-kwalità permeabbli tiegħu 
għall-fwar tħalli l-arja tgħaddi u ttejjeb 
il-proprjetajiet tal-ġestjoni tat-tnixxija.

Indikazzjonijiet
Il-Faxxatura tas-Silikon Assorbenti Ħafna hija 
indikata għal feriti b'riħa ħażina bi tnixxija minn 
moderata sa għolja, bħal ulċeri tas-sieq dijabetiċi, 
ulċeri tas-sieq tal-vini, ulċeri arterjali, ħruq 
tal-ewwel u tat-tieni grad, feriti wara l-operazzjoni 
u feriti trawmatiċi. Dan huwa apparat li jintuża 
darba għal użu professjonali biss. Il-faxxa tista' 
titħalla f'postha sa 7 ijiem, u l-ħin tal-ilbies għandu 
jiddependi fuq il-livell ta' tnixxija. Il-prodott 
m'għandux jintuża kontinwament għal aktar minn 
30 ġurnata.

Kontraindikazzjonijiet
1. Tużax bħala trattament primarju fuq feriti nixfin 

jew li jnixxu d-demm.
2. Tużax fil-kavità tal-feriti peress li l-faxxa 

tespandi meta tassorbi l-likwidu.

Istruzzjonijiet għall-Użu

Applikazzjoni
1. Naddaf iż-żona tal-ferita skont il-proċeduri 

normali. Kun żgur/a li l-ġilda madwar il-ferita 
hija xotta.

2. Il-prodott huwa sterili qabel l-użu, tużax jekk 
il-pakkett ikun bil-ħsara. Agħżel daqs ta' 
faxxatura li jibqa’ sejjer mill-inqas 2-3 cm lil hinn 
mit-truf tal-ferita.

3. Neħħi l-film tal-PE u mbagħad bil-mod applika 
l-faxxatura direttament fuq is-sit tal-ferita 

tal-ferita. Il-faxxatura għandha titwaħħal 
b’faxxatura oħra sekondarja xierqa bħal faxxa 
jew tejp.

4. Biex tneħħi l-faxxatura, neħħi l-faxxatura 
sekondarja bil-mod jew tejp u neħħi l-faxxatura.

Frekwenza tat-tibdil tal-faxxatura
Il-faxxatura tista' titħalla f'postha sa 7 ijiem, iżda 
l-ħin tal-ilbies għandu jiddependi fuq il-livell ta' 
tnixxija. Il-kapaċità għolja tal-immaniġġjar 
tal-fluwidu tal-faxxatura tista' tipproduċi pressjoni 
u allura jkun meħtieġ li tinbidel il-faxxatura.

Twissijiet u Prekawzjonijiet
1. Il-ferita għandha tiġi spezzjonata għal sinjali ta' 

infezzjoni skont il-prattika klinika lokali u 
tingħata trattament xieraq.

2.  Tużax iktar minn darba għax dan jikkawża 
kontaminazzjoni inkroċjata.
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DURAMAX◊ S
Superabsorberend siliconenverband

NL

Productbeschrijving
Superabsorberend siliconenverband is een 

exsudaatcontrole en zacht huidcontact. De 
samenstelling met meerdere lagen maakt het 
ideaal voor matig tot sterk exsuderende wonden. 
De siliconen laag voor wondcontact verplaatst 
vloeistof naar boven en hecht niet aan het 
wondgebied. Een verdeellaag met snelle 
vloeistofopname verdeelt vloeistof gelijkmatig naar 
boven tot in de absorberende laag. De middelste, 
absorberende kern bevat SAP-polymeer, wat zorgt 
voor een uitstekende absorptie en retentie. De 
vloeistofafstotende bovenste laag minimaliseert 
het lekken van vloeistof en de dampdoorlatende 
eigenschappen verbeteren het ademend vermogen 
en de exsudaatregulerende eigenschappen.

Indicaties
Superabsorberend siliconenverband is geïndiceerd 
voor onwelriekende wonden met matig tot zwaar 
exsudaat, zoals diabetische voetulcera, veneuze 
beenulcera, arteriële ulcera, eerstegraads en 
tweedegraads brandwonden, postoperatieve 
wonden en traumatische wonden. Dit is een 
hulpmiddel voor eenmalig gebruik, uitsluitend voor 
professioneel gebruik. Het verband kan tot 7 dagen 
blijven zitten en de draagtijd is afhankelijk van de 
hoeveelheid exsudaat. Het product mag niet langer 
dan 30 dagen achter elkaar worden gebruikt.

Contra-indicaties
1.  Niet gebruiken als primaire behandeling van 

bloedende of droge wonden.
2.  Niet gebruiken in holtewonden, aangezien het 

verband zal uitzetten wanneer het vloeistof 
absorbeert.

Gebruiksaanwijzing

Toepassing
1. Reinig het wondgebied volgens de normale 

procedures. Zorg ervoor dat de huid rondom de 
wond droog is.

2. Het product is steriel voor gebruik, niet 
gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd is. Kies 
een verbandmaat die de wondranden minimaal 
2-3 cm overlapt.

3. Verwijder de PE-film en breng het verband 
vervolgens voorzichtig rechtstreeks aan op de 
wond, met de siliconenlaag van het verband op 
het wondoppervlak. Het verband wordt op zijn 
plaats gehouden met een geschikt secundair 
verband, zoals verband of tape.

4. Om het verband te verwijderen, tilt u het 
secundaire verband voorzichtig op en verwijdert 
u het verband.

De frequentie van verbandwisseling
Het verband kan tot 7 dagen blijven zitten, maar de 
draagtijd is afhankelijk van de hoeveelheid 
exsudaat. Het hoge vermogen tot 
vloeistofverwerking van het verband kan druk 
veroorzaken en hierdoor kan een verbandwissel 
nodig zijn.

Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen
1. De wond moet volgens de lokale klinische 

praktijk worden geïnspecteerd op tekenen van 
infectie en een passende behandeling krijgen.

2. Niet hergebruiken, omdat dit kruisbesmetting 
veroorzaakt.

3.  Niet gebruiken als de verpakking geopend of 
beschadigd is.
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DURAMAX◊ S
Superabsorberende silikonbandasje

NO

Produktbeskrivelse
Superabsorberende silikonbandasje er en 

eksudat og skånsom kontakt med huden. 
Konstruksjonen med flere lag gjør den ideell for 
moderat til svært eksuderende sår. Sårkontaktlaget 
i silikon transporterer væske oppover og kleber seg 
ikke til sårstedet. Et fordelingslag med raskt 
væskeopptak fordeler væsken jevnt oppover til det 
absorberende laget. Den midterste, absorberende 
kjernen inneholder SAP-polymer, som gir 
enestående absorpsjon og væskeretensjon. Den 
væskeavstøtende baksiden minimerer 
væskelekkasje og er dampgjennomtrengelig, noe 
som gjør at den puster bedre og har bedre 
eksudathåndteringsegenskaper.

Indikasjoner
Superabsorberende silikonbandasje er indisert for 
illeluktende sår med moderat til mye eksudat, som 
åpne diabetiske fotsår, åpne venøse fotsår, åpne 
arteriesår, første- og andregrads forbrenninger, 
postoperative sår og traumatiske sår. Dette er en 
engangsenhet, kun til profesjonell bruk. Bandasjen 
kan sitte på i opptil 7 dager, og brukstiden skal 
avhenge av eksudatnivået. Produktet skal ikke 
brukes sammenhengende i mer enn 30 dager.

Kontraindikasjoner
1. Må ikke brukes som primærbehandling av 

blødninger eller tørre sår.
2. Må ikke brukes i hulromsår, da bandasjen vil 

utvide seg når den absorberer væske.

Bruksanvisning

Påføring
1. Rengjør sårområdet i henhold til normale 

prosedyrer. Pass på at huden rundt såret er tørr.
2. Produktet er sterilt før bruk. Skal ikke brukes 

hvis emballasjen er skadet. Velg en 
bandasjestørrelse som overlapper sårkantene 
med minst 2–3 cm.

3.  Fjern PE-filmen og påfør bandasjen forsiktig på 
sårstedet, med bandasjens silikonlag på 
såroverflaten. Bandasjen skal festes med en 
egnet sekundærforbinding, som 
forbindingsbandasje eller tape.

Bandasjen kan sitte på i opptil 7 dager, men 
brukstiden skal avhenge av eksudatnivået. 
Bandasjens evne til håndtering av store mengder 

Advarsler og forsiktighetsregler
1. Såret skal undersøkes med henblikk på tegn på 

infeksjon i henhold til lokal klinisk praksis, og 
egnet behandling skal gis.

2. Må ikke gjenbrukes, da dette vil forårsake 
krysskontaminering.

3.  Må ikke brukes hvis pakningen er skadet eller 
åpnet.
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DURAMAX◊ S
Superchłonny opatrunek z silikonem

PL

Opis produktu
Superchłonny opatrunek z silikonem to chłonny 
opatrunek, który umożliwia skuteczną kontrolę 
wysięku i zapewnia delikatny kontakt ze skórą. 
Wielowarstwowa konstrukcja sprawia, że jest on 
idealny do ran z umiarkowanym lub silnym 
wysiękiem. Silikonowa warstwa mająca kontakt z 
raną przenosi płyn w górę i nie przylega do miejsca 
rany. Warstwa rozprowadzająca, która szybko 
wchłania płyn, rozprowadza płyn równomiernie w 
górę do warstwy chłonnej. Środkowy chłonny rdzeń 
zawiera polimer SAP, który zapewnia doskonałą 
chłonność i utrzymanie. Odporna na płyn warstwa 
wierzchnia minimalizuje przesiąkanie płynu i jest 
przepuszczalna dla pary wodnej, co poprawia 
właściwości związane z oddychalnością i kontrolą 
wysięku.

Wskazania
Superchłonny opatrunek z silikonem jest wskazany 
do stosowania w przypadku ran o nieprzyjemnym 
zapachu z umiarkowanym lub silnym wysiękiem, 
takich jak owrzodzenia stopy cukrzycowej, 
owrzodzenia żylne kończyn dolnych, owrzodzenia 
tętnicze, oparzenia pierwszego i drugiego stopnia, 
rany pooperacyjne i rany urazowe. Jest to wyrób 
jednorazowego użytku wyłącznie do zastosowań 
profesjonalnych. Opatrunek może pozostawać na 
miejscu przez maksymalnie 7 dni, ale okres 
przydatności do użycia powinien zależeć od stopnia 
wysięku. Produkt nie powinien być stosowany 
nieprzerwanie przez dłużej niż 30 dni.

Przeciwwskazania
1. Nie używać jako leczenia podstawowego w 

przypadku ran krwawiących lub suchych.
2. Nie używać w przypadku ran jamistych, 

ponieważ opatrunek będzie się rozszerzać w 
miarę wchłaniania płynu.

Instrukcja stosowania

Stosowanie
1. Wyczyścić powierzchnię rany zgodnie z 

normalnymi procedurami. Upewnić się, że skóra 
wokół rany jest sucha.

2. Produkt jest jałowy przed użyciem; nie używać, 
jeśli opakowanie jest uszkodzone. Wybrać taki 
rozmiar opatrunku, aby zachodził na brzegi rany 
na co najmniej 2–3 cm.

3. Zdjąć folię polietylenową, a następnie delikatnie 
nałożyć opatrunek bezpośrednio na miejsce 
rany, tak aby silikonowa warstwa opatrunku 
była skierowana w stronę powierzchni rany. 
Opatrunek należy przymocować odpowiednim 
opatrunkiem zewnętrznym, takim jak bandaż lub 
taśma.

4. Aby zdjąć opatrunek, należy najpierw delikatnie 
zdjąć opatrunek zewnętrzny, a następnie — 
opatrunek właściwy.

Częstotliwość zmian opatrunku
Opatrunek może pozostawać na miejscu przez 
maksymalnie 7 dni, ale okres przydatności do 
użycia powinien zależeć od stopnia wysięku. 
Wysoka zdolność opatrunku do odprowadzania 
płynu może prowadzić do ucisku i konieczności 
zmiany opatrunku.

Ostrzeżenia i środki ostrożności
1. Ranę należy sprawdzić pod kątem objawów 

zakażenia zgodnie z lokalną praktyką kliniczną; 
należy również zadbać o odpowiednie leczenie 
rany.

2. Nie używać ponownie, ponieważ doprowadzi to 
do zanieczyszczenia krzyżowego.

3. Nie używać, jeśli opakowanie jest uszkodzone 
lub otwarte.
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DURAMAX◊ S
Penso de silicone superabsorvente

PT

Descrição do produto
O Penso de Silicone Superabsorvente é um penso 
absorvente que proporciona um controlo eficaz do 
exsudado e um contacto suave com a pele. A 
construção composta por várias camadas torna-a 
ideal para feridas altamente exsudadas. A camada 
de silicone de contacto com a ferida transmite o 
fluido em direção ascendente e não adere à região 
da ferida. Uma camada de distribuição com 
absorção rápida de fluido distribui uniformemente o 
fluido de forma ascendente para o interior da 
camada absorvente. O núcleo absorvente central 
contém um polímero superabsorvente (SAP) que 
proporciona uma excelente absorção e retenção. A 
camada de suporte repelente de fluido minimiza a 
penetração de fluido e as suas qualidades de 
permeabilização do vapor melhoram as 
propriedades de gestão da respirabilidade e do 
exsudado.

Indicações
O Penso de Silicone Superabsorvente é indicado 
para feridas de mal odor com exsudado moderado a 
intenso, tais como úlceras diabéticas do pé, úlceras 
venosas da perna, úlceras arteriais, queimaduras de 
primeiro e segundo graus, feridas pós-operatórias e 
feridas traumáticas. Este é um dispositivo de uso 
único, exclusivamente para utilização profissional. 
O penso pode permanecer no lugar por até sete 
dias e o tempo de utilização deve depender do nível 
de exsudado. O produto não deve ser utilizado 
continuamente por mais de 30 dias.

Contraindicações
1. Não utilizar como um tratamento primário em 

feridas hemorrágicas ou secas.
2. Não utilizar em feridas de cavidade, uma vez que 

o penso irá expandir quando absorver líquido.

Instruções de utilização

Aplicação
1. Limpar a área da ferida de acordo com os 

procedimentos normais. Garantir que a pele ao 
redor da ferida esteja seca.

2. O produto está esterilizado antes da utilização. 
Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada. 
Selecionar um tamanho de penso para sobrepor 
as bordas da ferida por pelo menos dois a três 
centímetros.

3. Retirar a película de polietileno e, em seguida, 
aplicar suavemente o penso diretamente sobre a 
região da ferida, com a camada de silicone do 
penso sobre a superfície da ferida. O penso deve 
ser fixado com um penso secundário apropriado, 
como uma ligadura ou fita adesiva.

4. Para retirar o penso, levantar gentilmente o 
penso secundário e retirar o penso.

Frequência de mudança do penso
O penso pode permanecer no local por até sete 
dias, mas o tempo de utilização deve depender do 
nível de exsudado. A alta capacidade de gestão de 
exsudado do penso pode produzir pressão e exigir 
uma mudança do penso.

Advertências e precauções
1. A ferida deve ser inspecionada pela existência 

de sinais de infeção de acordo com a prática 
clínica local e o tratamento adequado 
administrado.

2. Não reutilizar, pois isto provocará a 
contaminação cruzada.

3. Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada 
ou aberta.
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DURAMAX◊ S
Pansament siliconic super absorbant

RO

Descrierea produsului
Pansamentul siliconic super absorbant este un 
pansament absorbant care asigură un control 
eficient al exsudatului și un contact delicat cu 
pielea. Structura cu mai multe straturi îl face ideal 
pentru plăgi cu exsudare moderată până la 
puternică. Stratul din silicon, de contact cu plaga, 
transmite lichidul în sus și nu aderă la locul plăgii. 
Un strat de distribuție cu absorbție rapidă a 
lichidului distribuie lichidul uniform în sus în stratul 
absorbant. Miezul absorbant central conține 
polimer SAP, asigurând o absorbție și o reținere 
remarcabile. Stratul de suport care respinge lichidul 
minimizează pătrunderea lichidului, iar calitățile 
sale permeabile la vapori îmbunătățesc 
respirabilitatea și proprietățile de gestionare a 
exsudatului.

Indicații
Pansamentul siliconic super absorbant este indicat 
pentru plăgi urât mirositoare, cu exsudat moderat 
până la abundent, cum ar fi ulcere ale picioarelor pe 
fond diabetic, ulcere venoase ale picioarelor, ulcere 
arteriale, arsuri de gradul I și II, plăgi postoperatorii 
și plăgi traumatice. Acesta este un dispozitiv de 
unică folosință doar pentru uz profesional. 
Pansamentul poate fi lăsat pe loc o perioadă de 
până la 7 zile, iar timpul de purtare trebuie să 
depindă de nivelul de exsudat. Produsul nu trebuie 
utilizat continuu mai mult de 30 de zile.

Contraindicații
1. A nu se utiliza ca tratament primar pentru 

sângerare sau plăgi uscate.
2. A nu se utiliza pe plăgi în cavități, deoarece 

pansamentul se va extinde atunci când absoarbe 
lichidul.

Instrucțiuni de utilizare

Aplicare
1. Curățați zona plăgii conform procedurilor 

obișnuite. Asigurați-vă că pielea din zona plăgii 
este uscată.

2. Produsul este steril înainte de utilizare, a nu se 
utiliza dacă ambalajul este deteriorat. Selectați 
o dimensiune de pansament pentru a-l 
suprapune peste marginile plăgii cu cel puțin 
2-3 cm.

3. Îndepărtați folia de polietilenă și apoi aplicați 
ușor pansamentul direct pe locul plăgii, cu 
stratul de silicon al pansamentului pe suprafața 
plăgii. Pansamentul trebuie fixat cu un 
pansament secundar adecvat, cum ar fi bandaj 
sau bandă.

4.  Pentru a îndepărta pansamentul, ridicați ușor 
pansamentul secundar și îndepărtați 
pansamentul.

Frecvența de schimbare a pansamentului
Pansamentul poate fi lăsat pe plagă până la 7 zile, 
dar timpul de purtare ar trebui să depindă de nivelul 
de exsudat. Capacitatea mare a pansamentului de 
gestionare a lichidelor poate produce presiune și 
poate necesita schimbarea acestuia.

Avertismente și precauții
1. Plaga trebuie inspectată pentru depistarea 

semnelor de infecție în conformitate cu practica 
clinică locală și trebuie tratată adecvat.

2. Nu reutilizați, deoarece aceasta va provoca 
contaminare încrucișată.

3. A nu se utiliza dacă ambalajul este deteriorat 
sau deschis.
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DURAMAX◊ S
Superabsorberande silikonförband

SE

Produktbeskrivning
Superabsorberande silikonförband är ett 

exsudatkontroll och skonsam hudkontakt. 
Konstruktionen av flerskikt gör den idealisk för 

Sårkontaktskiktet av silikon leder vätska uppåt och 
fäster inte vid sårsområdet. Ett fördelningsskikt 
med snabb vätskeupptagning fördelar vätska jämnt 
uppåt i det absorberande skiktet. Den centrala 
absorberande kärnan innehåller SAP-polymer, 
vilket ger enastående absorption och retention. Det 
vätskeavstötande stödskiktet minimerar 
vätskegenomträngning och dess 
ånggenomsläppliga kvaliteter förbättrar 

exsudathantering.

Indikationer
Superabsorberande silikonförband är indicerat för 

såsom diabetiska fotsår, venösa bensår, artärsår, 
första gradens och andra gradens brännskador, 
postoperativa sår och traumatiska sår. Detta är en 
engångsprodukt, endast för professionellt bruk. 
Förbandet kan sitta kvar på plats i upp till 7 dagar 
och användningstid bör bero på grad av exsudat. 
Produkten ska inte användas kontinuerligt i mer än 
30 dagar.

Kontraindikationer
1. Använd inte som primär behandling på blödande 

eller torra sår.

expanderar när det absorberar vätska.

Bruksanvisning

Applicering
1. Rengör sårområdet i enlighet med normala 

procedurer. Se till att huden runt såret är torr.
2. Produkten är steril före användning, använd inte 

om förpackningen är skadad. Välj en 
förbandsstorlek som överlappar sårets kanter 
med minst 2–3 cm.

3. Ta bort PE-filmen och applicera sedan försiktigt 
förbandet direkt på sårområdet med 
silikonskiktet av förbandet på sårets yta. 
Förbandet ska fästas med ett lämpligt 
sekundärt förband såsom bandage eller tejp.

sekundära förbandet och ta bort förbandet.

Frekvens av förbandsbyte
Förbandet kan sitta kvar på plats i upp till 7 dagar 
men användningstid bör bero på grad av exsudat. 
Förbandets höga förmåga till vätskehantering kan 
producera tryck och kräva ett förbandsbyte.

Varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder
1.  Såret ska inspekteras för tecken på infektion 

enligt lokal klinisk praxis och lämplig behandling 
ska ges.

orsaka korskontaminering.
3.  Använd inte om förpackningen är skadad eller 

öppen.
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DURAMAX◊ S
Silikonska izjemno vpojna obloga

SI

Opis izdelka
Silikonska izjemno vpojna obloga je vpojna obloga, 
ki zagotavlja učinkovit nadzor nad eksudatom in 
nežen stik s kožo. Zaradi večplastne zasnove je 
idealna za zmerno do močno izcejajoče rane. 
Silikonski sloj, ki je v stiku z rano, prenaša tekočino 
navzgor in se ne oprime mesta rane. Distribucijski 
sloj s hitrim vnosom tekočine enakomerno porazdeli 
tekočino navzgor v vpojni sloj. Srednje vpojno jedro 
vsebuje SAP-polimer, ki zagotavlja izjemno vpojnost 
in zadrževanje. Hrbtna stran, ki odbija tekočino, 
zmanjšuje preboj tekočine, njena lastnost 
paroprepustnosti pa izboljša zračnost in lastnosti 
upravljanja izločanja.

Indikacije
Silikonska izjemno vpojna obloga je indicirana za 
rane z zmernim do močnim eksudatom z 
neprijetnim vonjem, kot so razjede na diabetičnem 
stopalu, venske golenične razjede, arterijske 
razjede, opekline prve in druge stopnje, 
pooperativne rane in travmatične rane. To je 
pripomoček za enkratno uporabo, ki ga lahko 
uporabljajo le poklicni uporabniki. Obvezo lahko 
pustite na mestu do 7 dni, čas nošenja pa je odvisen 
od stopnje eksudata. Obloge se ne sme 
neprekinjeno uporabljati več kot 30 dni.

Kontraindikacije
1. Ne uporabljajte kot primarno zdravljenje 

krvavitev ali suhih ran.
2. Ne uporabljajte pri votlih ranah, saj se bo obloga 

razširila, ko bo absorbirala tekočino.

Navodila za uporabo

Aplikacija
1. Predel rane očistite v skladu z običajnimi 

postopki. Prepričajte se, da je koža okoli rane 
suha.

2. Izdelek je pred uporabo sterilen, ne uporabljajte, 
če je embalaža poškodovana. Izberite velikost 
obloge, ki bo prekrivala robove rane za vsaj 
2-3 cm.

3. Odstranite PE-folijo in nato nežno nanesite 
oblogo neposredno na mesto rane s silikonsko 
plastjo obloge na površino rane. Oblogo pritrdite 
z ustrezno sekundarno oblogo, kot sta povoj ali 
trak.

4. Za odstranitev obloge sekundarno oblogo 
previdno dvignite in oblogo odstranite.

Pogostnost menjave obloge
Obvezo lahko pustite na mestu do 7 dni, čas 
nošenja pa je odvisen od stopnje eksudata. 
Sposobnost obloge zadrževati velike količine 
tekočine lahko povzroči pritisk, zaradi česar bo 
treba oblogo zamenjati.

Opozorila in previdnostni ukrepi
1. Rano je treba pregledati glede znakov okužbe v 

skladu z lokalno klinično prakso in jo ustrezno 
zdraviti.

2. Ne uporabljajte ponovno, saj bo to povzročilo 
navzkrižno kontaminacijo.

3. Ne uporabljajte, če je ovojnina poškodovana ali 
odprta.
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DURAMAX◊ S
Silikónový super absorpčný obväz

SK

Popis produktu
Silikónový super absorpčný obväz je absorpčný 
obväz, ktorý poskytuje efektívnu kontrolu nad 
exsudátom a jemný kontakt s pokožkou. 
Viacvrstvová konštrukcia zabezpečuje, že je ideálny 
na stredne ťažko až ťažko exsudujúce rany. 
Silikónová vrstva, ktorá je v kontakte s ranou 
prenáša tekutinu nahor a neprilieha na miesto rany. 
Distribučná vrstva s rýchlym pohlcovaním tekutiny 
distribuuje tekutinu rovnomerne nahor do 
absorpčnej vrstvy. Centrálne absorpčné jadro 
obsahuje polymér SAP, ktorý zabezpečuje 
vynikajúcu absorpciu a zadržiavanie. Zadná vrstva 
odpudzujúca tekutiny minimalizuje prenikanie 
tekutín a jej vlastnosti zabezpečujúce prepúšťanie 
pár zlepšujú priedušnosť a vlastnosti odvádzania 
exsudátu.

Indikácie
Silikónový super absorpčný obväz je indikovaný na 
zapáchajúce rany so stredne ťažkým až ťažkým 
exsudátom, ako sú diabetické vredy na nohách, 
žilové vredy na nohách, arteriálne vredy, popáleniny 
prvého a druhého stupňa, pooperačné rany a 
traumatické rany. Toto je pomôcka na jedno 
použitie, ktorú môžu používať iba profesionáli. 
Obväz môže byť ponechaný na mieste až 7 dní, 
pričom dĺžka nosenia by mala závisieť od úrovne 
exsudátu. Produkt sa nemôže kontinuálne používať 
dlhšie ako 30 dní.

Kontraindikácie
1. Nepoužívajte ako primárnu liečbu na krvácajúce 

alebo suché rany.
2. Nepoužívajte na rany v dutinách, pretože obväz 

sa po absorbovaní tekutiny roztiahne.

Návod na použitie

Aplikácia:
1. Očistite oblasť rany podľa bežných postupov. 

Ubezpečte sa, že pokožka okolo rany je suchá.
2. Produkt je pred použitím sterilný, nepoužívajte 

ho, ak je obal poškodený. Vyberte veľkosť 
obväzu tak, aby okraje rany prekrýval aspoň o 
2 – 3 cm.

3. Stiahnite PE film a opatrne aplikujte obväz 
priamo na miesto rany so silikónovou vrstvou 
obväzu smerujúcou na povrch rany. Obväz sa 
upevní vhodným sekundárnym obväzom, ako je 
bežný obväz alebo páska.

4. Ak chcete obväz odstrániť, jemne zdvihnite 
sekundárny obväz a odstráňte obväz.

Frekvenciu výmeny obväzov
Obväz môže byť ponechaný na mieste až 7 dní, 
avšak dĺžka nosenia by mala závisieť od úrovne 
exsudátu. Schopnosť obväzu odvádzať vysoký 
objem tekutiny môže spôsobovať tlak, čo si môže 
vyžadovať jeho výmenu.

Upozornenia a preventívne opatrenia
1. Rana sa má kontrolovať, či nevykazuje známky 

infekcie, a má sa poskytnúť vhodná liečba v 
súlade s miestnou klinickou praxou.

2. Nepoužívajte opakovane, pretože to bude mať 
za následok krížovú kontamináciu.

3. Nepoužívajte, ak je balenie poškodené alebo 
otvorené.
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Ürün Açıklaması
Silikon Süper Emici Yara Örtüsü, etkili eksüda 
kontrolü ve cilt ile yumuşak temas sağlayan emici 
bir yara örtüsüdür. Çok katmanlı yapısı nedeniyle, 
orta ilâ ağır eksüdalı yaralar için idealdir. Yara ile 
temas eden silikon katman, sıvıyı yukarı doğru 
aktarır ve yara yerine yapışmaz. Hızlı sıvı tutulumu 
ile dağıtım katmanı, sıvıyı yukarı doğru emici 
katmana eşit şekilde dağıtır. Ortasındaki emici 
merkez, SAP polimer içerir ve üstün emilim ve 
tutulum sağlar. Sıvı tutmayan yedek katman, sıvının 
geçişini en aza indirir ve buhar geçirme özellikleri 
nefes alabilmeyi ve eksüda yönetim özelliklerini 
iyileştirir.

Endikasyonlar
Silikon Süper Emici Yara Örtüsü, diyabetik ayak 
ülserleri, venöz bacak ülserleri, arteriyel ülserler, 
birinci derece ve ikinci derece yanıklar, ameliyat 
sonrası yaralar ve travmatik yaralar gibi orta ilâ ağır 
eksüdalı, kötü kokulu yaralar için endikedir. Bu, 
yalnızca profesyonel kullanım için tasarlanmış tek 
kullanımlık bir cihazdır. Yara Örtüsü 7 güne kadar 
yerleştirildiği yerde kalabilir ve yıpranma süresi, 
eksüda düzeyine bağlı olmalıdır. Ürün, 30 günden 
fazla süre boyunca sürekli olarak kullanılmamalıdır.

Kontrendikasyonlar
1. Kanamalı veya kuru yaralar üzerinde birincil 

tedavi olarak kullanmayın.
2. Yara örtüsü sıvı emdiğinde genleşeceğinden 

dolayı boşluklu yaralar üzerinde kullanmayın.

Kullanım Talimatı

Uygulama
1. Yara bölgesini normal prosedürlere uygun 

şekilde temizleyin. Yara çevresindeki cildin kuru 
olduğundan emin olun.

2. Ürün kullanımdan önce sterildir, ambalaj 
hasarlıysa kullanmayın. Yara kenarlarını en az 
2-3 cm kaplayacak bir yara örtüsü boyutu seçin.

3. PE filmi çıkarın ve ardından yara örtüsünü, 
doğrudan yara bölgesine, silikon katman yara 
yüzeyine gelecek şekilde nazikçe uygulayın. Yara 
örtüsü, bandaj veya bant gibi uygun ikincil yara 
örtüsü ile sabitlenmelidir.

4. Yara örtüsünü kaldırmak için, ikincil yara 
örtüsünü yavaşça kaldırın ve yara örtüsünü 
çıkarın.

Yara örtüsü değiştirme sıklığı
Yara örtüsü 7 güne kadar yerleştirildiği yerde 
kalabilir, ancak yıpranma süresi, eksüda düzeyine 
bağlı olmalıdır. Yara örtüsünün yüksek sıvı tutuşu 
kapasitesi, basınç oluşturabilir ve yara örtüsünün 
değiştirilmesini gerektirebilir.

Uyarılar ve Önlemler
1. Yara, yerel klinik uygulamaya göre enfeksiyon 

belirtileri açısından incelenmeli ve uygun tedavi 
uygulanmalıdır.

2. Yeniden kullanmayın, çünkü bu çapraz 
kontaminasyona neden olur.

3. Ambalaj hasarlıysa veya açıksa kullanmayın.
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Opis proizvoda
Silikonska superupijajuća obloga upijajuća je obloga 
koja osigurava djelotvornu kontrolu eksudata i 
nježan kontakt s kožom. Zbog višeslojne strukture 
idealna je za rane s umjerenim do jakim eksudatom. 
Silikonski sloj za prekrivanje rane tekućinu prenosi 
prema gore i ne lijepi se za područje rane. 
Distribucijski sloj brzo upija tekućinu i ravnomjerno 
je distribuira prema gore u upijajući sloj. Središnja 
upijajuća jezgra sadržava superupijajući polimer 
(SAP) koji osigurava izvanredno upijanje i 
zadržavanje. Vodonepropusna podloga smanjuje 
probijanje tekućina, no propušta isparavanje vlage 
čime doprinosi dišljivosti i zbrinjavanju eksudata.

Indikacije
Silikonska superupijajuća obloga indicirana je za 
rane neugodna mirisa s umjerenim do jakim 
eksudatom, kao što su ulkusi dijabetičkog stopala, 
venski ulkusi noge, arterijski ulkusi, opekline prvog i 
drugog stupnja, postoperacijske rane i traumatske 
rane. Riječ je o proizvodu za jednokratnu uporabu 
samo od strane zdravstvenih djelatnika. Obloga se 
moža ostaviti na mjestu do 7 dana, a vrijeme 
nošenje trebalo bi ovisiti o količini eksudata. 
Proizvod se ne smije nositi više od 30 dana 
zaredom.

Kontraindikacije
1. Nemojte upotrebljavati kao primarno liječenje na 

ranama koje krvare ili suhim ranama.
2. Nemojte upotrebljavati na dubokim ranama jer 

će se obloga širiti kako bude upijala tekućinu.

Upute za uporabu

Primjena:
1. Područje rane očistite u skladu s uobičajenim 

postupcima. Osigurajte da je koža oko rane suha.
2. Proizvod je sterilan prije uporabe, nemojte 

upotrebljavati ako je pakiranje oštećeno. 
Odaberite veličinu obloge koja prelazi rubove 
rane za barem 2 do 3 cm.

3. Uklonite polietilensku foliju i nježno postavite 
oblogu izravno na područje rane tako da je 
silikonski sloj obloge na površini rane. Obloga se 
pričvršćuje odgovarajućom sekundarnom 
oblogom kao što su zavoj ili traka.

4. Kako biste uklonili oblogu, nježno podignite 
sekundarnu oblogu i uklonite oblogu.

Učestalost promjena obloga
Obloga se može ostaviti na mjestu do 7 dana, ali 
vrijeme nošenje trebalo bi ovisiti o količini eksudata. 
Mogućnost obloge da upija velike količine tekućine 
može uzrokovati pritisak, zbog čega može biti 
potrebno promijeniti oblogu.

Upozorenja i mjere opreza
1. Ranu treba pregledati kako bi se utvrdilo ima li 

znakova infekcije u skladu s lokalnom kliničkom 
praksom i primijenjenim odgovarajućim 
liječenjem.

2. Ne upotrebljavati ponovno jer će to dovesti do 
unakrsne kontaminacije.

3. Nemojte upotrebljavati ako je pakiranje 
oštećeno ili otvoreno.
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Termékleírás
A szuper nedvszívó szilikon kötés egy nedvszívó 
kötés, amely hatékonyan szabályozza a váladékot, 
és gyengéd érintkezést biztosít a bőrrel. A 
többrétegű kialakítás ideálissá teszi 
közepesen-súlyosan váladékozó sebekhez. A 
szilikonos sebérintkező réteg felfelé szállítja a 
folyadékot, és nem tapad a sebbe. A gyors 
folyadékfelvevő elosztási réteg egyenletesen 
elosztja a folyadék felfelé, a nedvszívó rétegbe. A 
központi nedvszívó mag SAP polimert tartalmaz, 
amely kiváló nedvszívást és megtartást biztosít. A 
folyadéktaszító hátsó réteg minimalizálja a 
folyadék átjutását, és páraáteresztő képessége 
javítja a légáteresztő és váladékkezelő képességet.

Javallatok
A szuper nedvszívó szilikon kötés 
közepesen-súlyosan váladékozó, kellemetlen szagú 
sebek, például diabéteszes lábfekélyek, vénás 
lábfekélyek, artériás fekélyek, első- és másodfokú 
égési sérülések, posztoperatív sebek és traumás 
sebek esetén javallott. Ez egy egyszer használatos 
eszköz, amely kizárólag professzionális használatra 
szolgál. A kötés akár 7 napig is fennhagyható, és a 
viselési idő a váladék mennyiségétől függ. A termék 
nem használható folyamatosan 30 napnál tovább.

Ellenjavallatok
1. Ne használja elsődleges kezelésként vérző vagy 

száraz sebeken.
2. Ne használja üregrendszeri sebekben, ugyanis a 

kötés kitágul, amikor folyadékot szív fel.

Használati utasítás

Alkalmazás
1. Tisztítsa meg a seb területét a normál eljárások 

szerint. Győződjön meg róla, hogy a seb körüli 
bőr száraz.

2. A termék használat előtt steril; ne használja, ha 
a csomagolás sérült. Úgy válassza ki a kötés 
méretét, hogy az legalább 2–3 cm-rel átfedje a 
sebszéleket.

3. Távolítsa el a PE fóliát, majd gyengéden helyezze 
a kötést közvetlenül a seb területére úgy, hogy a 
kötés szilikon rétege kerüljön a sebfelszínre. A 
kötést megfelelő másodlagos kötéssel, például 
pólyakötéssel vagy ragasztószalaggal kell 
rögzíteni.

4. A kötés eltávolításához gyengéden emelje le a 
másodlagos kötést, és távolítsa el a kötést.

A kötés cseréjének gyakorisága
A kötés akár 7 napig is fennhagyható, de a viselési 
idő a váladék mennyiségétől függ. A kötés magas 
folyadékkezelő képessége nyomást okozhat, és 
kötéscserét tehet szükségessé.

Figyelmeztetések és óvintézkedések
1. A sebet ellenőrizni kell fertőzés jeleit keresve a 

helyi klinikai gyakorlat és az adott megfelelő 
kezelés szerint.

2. Ne használja újra, az ugyanis 
keresztszennyeződést okoz.

3. Tilos felhasználni, ha a csomagolás sérült vagy 
fel lett nyitva.
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矽膠超吸水性敷料
產品描述
矽膠超吸水性敷料是一種吸水敷料，可有效控制
滲液，並溫和接觸皮膚。多層結構使其成為中度
至重度滲液性傷口的理想選擇。矽膠傷口接觸層
向上傳輸液體，不會黏附在傷口部位。具有快速
液體吸收功能的分散層將液體向上均勻地分散到
吸收層中。中央吸水芯含有 SAP 聚合物，提供
出色的吸收和蓄水功能。防水背襯層最大限度地
減少了液體滲透，其蒸汽滲透特質提高了透氣性
和滲液管理性能。
適應症
矽膠超吸水性敷料適用於有中度至重度滲液的惡
臭傷口，例如糖尿病足潰瘍、下肢靜脈潰瘍、動
脈潰瘍、一級和二級燒傷、術後傷口和外傷傷口
。這是僅供專業使用的一次性器材。敷料可保留
在傷口處最多 � 天，而使用時間應取決於滲液程
度。本產品不應連續使用超過 �� 天。
禁忌症
�. 切勿用作出血或乾燥傷口的主要治療方法。
�. 切勿用於腔洞傷口，因為敷料在吸收液體時會

膨脹。

使用說明
應用
�. 按照常規程序清潔傷口區域。確保傷口周圍

皮膚乾燥。
�. 產品在使用前為無菌性，如果包裝破損，請

勿使用。選擇的敷料尺寸應與傷口邊緣重疊
至少 �-�厘米。

�. 移除 PE 膜，然後將敷料輕輕地直接敷在傷口
部位，將敷料的矽膠層貼在傷口表面。應使
用適當的第二層敷料（如繃帶或膠帶）將敷
料固定。

�. 如需移除本敷料，請輕輕剝離第二層敷料並
移除本敷料。

敷料更換頻率
敷料可保留在傷口處最多 � 天，但使用時間應取
決於滲液程度。敷料的高液體處理能力可能會產
生壓力並需要更換敷料。
警告和注意事項
�. 應根據當地臨床準則檢查傷口是否有感染跡

象並給予適當治療。
�. 切勿重複使用，因為這會導致交叉污染。
�. 如果包裝已破損或開啟，切勿使用。
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A nu se utiliza dacă ambalajul este deteriorat 
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Nepoužívajte, ak je balenie poškodené 
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UK Responsible Person:
MedPath Limited, 27 Old Gloucester Street, London, United Kingdom, WC1N 3AX

Smith & Nephew Operations B.V.
Bloemlaan 2, 2132 NP Hoofddorp, Netherlands

Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH (Europe)

WINNER MEDICAL CO., LTD.
Winner Industrial Park, No.660 Bulong Road, Longhua District, 518109 Shenzhen, China
Tel: 86-755-2813 8888     Fax: 86-755-2813 4588 / 2813 4688     Post Code: 518109   
http://www.winnermedical.com     E-mail: infor@winnermedical.com
Rev.: A/1 - Issue Date: 2019-11-11
◊

Australian Sponsor: Emergo Australia
Level 20 Tower II Darling Park 201 Sussex Street Sydney, NSW 2000 Australia

Trademark of / Marque de commerce de Smith+Nephew.

37840

Ambalaj hasarlıysa kullanmayın 
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如果包裝已破損或開啟，切勿使用。
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Notist ekki ef pakkningin er skemmd
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Tużax jekk il-pakkett ikun �h il-ħsara
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Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé
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Bei beschädigter Verpackung nicht verwenden  
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No utilizar si el envase está dañado 
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Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver dani�cada 

UK Responsible Person:
MedPath Limited, 27 Old Gloucester Street, London, United Kingdom, WC1N 3AX

Smith & Nephew Operations B.V.
Bloemlaan 2, 2132 NP Hoofddorp, Netherlands

Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH (Europe)

WINNER MEDICAL CO., LTD.
Winner Industrial Park, No.660 Bulong Road, Longhua District, 518109 Shenzhen, China
Tel: 86-755-2813 8888     Fax: 86-755-2813 4588 / 2813 4688     Post Code: 518109   
http://www.winnermedical.com     E-mail: infor@winnermedical.com
Rev.: A/1 - Issue Date: 2019-11-11
◊

Australian Sponsor: Emergo Australia
Level 20 Tower II Darling Park 201 Sussex Street Sydney, NSW 2000 Australia

Trademark of / Marque de commerce de Smith+Nephew.

37840

Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata 
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Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd is
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Må ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er beskadiget 
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Må ikke brukes hvis pakningen er skadet 
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Ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut 
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Använd inte om förpackningen är skadad
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Да не се използва, ако опаковката е повредена 
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Nepoužívejte, pokud je obal poškozený 

UK Responsible Person:
MedPath Limited, 27 Old Gloucester Street, London, United Kingdom, WC1N 3AX

Smith & Nephew Operations B.V.
Bloemlaan 2, 2132 NP Hoofddorp, Netherlands

Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH (Europe)

WINNER MEDICAL CO., LTD.
Winner Industrial Park, No.660 Bulong Road, Longhua District, 518109 Shenzhen, China
Tel: 86-755-2813 8888     Fax: 86-755-2813 4588 / 2813 4688     Post Code: 518109   
http://www.winnermedical.com     E-mail: infor@winnermedical.com
Rev.: A/1 - Issue Date: 2019-11-11
◊

Australian Sponsor: Emergo Australia
Level 20 Tower II Darling Park 201 Sussex Street Sydney, NSW 2000 Australia

Trademark of / Marque de commerce de Smith+Nephew.

37840

Nemojte upotrebljavati ako je pakiranje oštećeno 
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